grants awarded in any single calendar year under this Part, including 28 

amounts transferred to the Utility Account pursuant to G.S. 143B-437.61, is 29 

twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) for a year in which no grants are 30 

awarded for a high-yield project and is thirty-five million dollars 31 

($35,000,000) for a year in which a grant is awarded for a high-yield project. 32 

No agreement may be entered into that, when considered together with other 33 

existing agreements governing grants awarded during a single calendar year, 34 

could cause the State's potential total annual liability for grants awarded in a 35